firmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

K. Allen, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices Toynton Hall, Spilsby. 7th August 1970.

(319)

WEST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL Notice of Public Path Order

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1968, Section 94

West sussex County Council Midhurst Public Path (No. 940) Diversion Order, 1970

(No. 940) Diversion Order, 1970

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 24th day of June 1970, is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation or to be confirmed by the West Sussex County Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert part of the public bridleway (Path No. 940) in the Parish of Midhurst, by stopping up that part of the path commencing at its junction with the main Midhurst—Bepton Road at a point 650 feet south-west of the railway bridge, extending westwards for a distance of approximately 60 feet, and substituting a new length of bridleway, 9 feet in width, commencing at the western end of the length of path proposed to be stopped up, extending south-eastwards for a distance of approximately 30 feet to join the main Midhurst—Bepton Road.

A copy of the Order and of the map contained in its has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge, at the office of the Clerk of the County Council, County Hall, Chichester, and at the office of the Clerk of the Midhurst, between 10 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

Council Offices, Midhurst, between 10 a.m. 5 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

Any representations or objections with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Clerk of the County Council, County Hall, Chichester, Sussex, before 11th September 1970, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the West Sussex County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Minister for confirmation any representations and objections which have duly been made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Minister with the Order.

Dated this 28th day of July 1970.

G. C. Godber, Clerk of the County Council. (449)

WARWICKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1968 SECTION 94

The Warwickshire County Council (T.25, Bodymoor Heath) Public Path Diversion Order, 1970

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 5th day of August 1970 is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Warwickshire County Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order if confirmed without modification will be to direct the public featureth in the

The effect of the Order if confirmed without modification will be to divert the public footpath in the Parish of Kingsbury which commences at a point on the west bank of the River Tame, 150 metres south-west of Kingsbury Hall and runs in a north-westerly direction for a distance of 250 metres so that it will run from the western side of the footbridge which lies approximately 360 metres south-west of Kingsbury Hall, northwards for a distance of approximately 285 metres on the western side of the subsidiary watercourse.

approximately 285 metres on the western side of the subsidiary watercourse.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Office of the Clerk of the Warwickshire County Council, Shire Hall, Warwick, and may be inspected there free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 1 p.m. and 2 p.m. and 5.30 p.m. on weekdays and between the hours of 9 a.m. and 12 noon on Saturdays and likewise at the Office of the Clerk of the Atherstone Rural

District Council, Council Offices (Atherstone, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 1 p.m. and 2 p.m. and 5.15 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

Any representation or objection to the Order may be sent in writing to the undersigned at the Shire Hall, Warwick, not later than the 7th day of September 1970 and should state the grounds on which it is made.

Made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn the Warwickshire County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Minister for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Minister with the Order.

Dated this 7th day of August 1970.

R. M. Willis, Clerk of the Council.

Shire Hall. Warwick.

(408)

WARWICKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1962

Development Plan for the Administrative County of Warwick

Bedworth Town Map

Bedworth Comprehensive Development Area No. 2

Notice is hereby given that on the 29th day of July 1970, the Minister of Housing and Local Government amended the above Development Plan.

Certified conies of the Dayslopment Plan.

amended the above Development Plan.
Certified copies of the Development Plan, as amended by the Minister have been deposited at the office of the Clerk of the Warwickshire County Council, Shire Hall, Warwick, and at the office of the Clerk of the Bedworth Urban District Council, Council Offices, High Street, Bedworth.
The copies of the Development Plan so deposited will be open for inspection, free of charge, by all persons interested on any weekday during usual office bours.

hours.

The amendment becomes operative as from the 7th day of August 1970, but if any person aggrieved by it desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the ground that it any provision contained therein on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1962, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the making of the amendment, he may, within six weeks from the 7th day of August 1970, make application to the High Court.

Dated this 31st day of July 1970.

R. M. Willis, Clerk of the Council.

Shire Hall, Warwick.

(420)

WARWICKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Town and Country Planning Act, 1962

Development Plan for the Administrative County of Warwick

Nuneaton Town Map—First Quinquennial Review

Notice is hereby given that on the 29th day of July 1970, the Minister of Housing and Local Government

amended the above Development Plan.

A certified copy of the amended Development Plan has been deposited at the office of the Clerk of the Warwickshire County Council, Shire Hall, Warwick, at the Town Clerk's Office, Council House, Nuneaton, and at the office of the Clerk of the Atherstone Rural District Council, Council Offices, Atherstone.

The copies of the Development Plan so deposited, together with a copy of the Inspector's report on the

together with a copy of the Inspector's report on the public local inquiry into the Town Map review proposals will be open for inspection, free of charge, by all persons interested on any weekday during usual

office hours.

The amendment becomes operative as from the 7th day of August 1970, but if any person aggrieved by it desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1962, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the